sale and leaseback transactions, impairment charges and store closing costs incurred in the third quarter,
expenses related to proxy contest and settlement expenses in connection with the Company’s 2022 annual
meeting of shareholders, and the related tax impacts of these items. The Compensation Committee
determined that excluding these items from the Company’s financial results for purposes of evaluating
performance under the 2023 Annual Bonus Program provides an enhanced understanding of the Company’s
and management’s performance, and agreed to exclude these items as part of the 2023 Annual Bonus
Program itself (i.e., at the outset of the program). The Compensation Committee did not exercise discretion
to exclude these items after the conclusion of 2023. The Company also believes that excluding these items
provides investors with useful information and enhances comparability across periods. This information is
not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income prepared in accordance
with GAAP.

​​ Twelve Months Ended July 28, 2023 ​​ Twelve Months Ended July 29, 2022

​​ As Reported ​​ Adjustments ​​ As Adjusted ​​ As Reported ​​Adjustments ​​ As Adjusted

Total Revenue ​​​$3,442,808 ​​ ​$ 0 ​​​​$3,442,808 ​​​$3,267,786 ​​ ​$ 0 ​​​​$3,267,786
Store operating expense ​​​ 3,134,101 ​​ ​ (12,735 ​​​​ 3,121,366 ​​​ 2,957,350 ​​ ​ (12,735 ​​​​ 2,944,615
General and administrative

expense ​​​ 174,091 ​​ ​ (3,198 ​​​​ 170,893 ​​​ 157,433 ​​ ​ 0 ​​​​ 157,433
Impairment and store closing

costs ​​​ 13,999 ​​ ​ (13,890 ​​​​ 109 ​​​ 0 ​​ ​ 0 ​​​​ 0

Operating income ​​​ 120,617 ​​ ​ 29,823 ​​​​ 150,440 ​​​ 153,003 ​​ ​ 12,735 ​​​​ 165,738
Interest expense ​​​ 17,006 ​​ ​ 0 ​​​​ 17,006 ​​​ 9,620 ​​ ​ 0 ​​​​ 9,620
Income before income taxes ​​​ 103,611 ​​ ​ 29,823 ​​​​ 133,434 ​​​ 143,383 ​​ ​ 12,735 ​​​​ 156,118
Provision for income taxes ​​​ 4,561 ​​ ​ 7,008 ​​​​ 11,569 ​​​ 11,503 ​​ ​ 2,993 ​​​​ 14,496

Net income ​​​$ 99,050 ​​ ​$ 22,815 ​​​​$ 121,865 ​​​$ 131,880 ​​ ​$ 9,742 ​​​​$ 141,622

Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of asset recognized from the gain on sale and leaseback
transactions and related tax impacts
Adjusted for expenses related to proxy contest and settlement expenses and related tax impacts
Adjusted for impairment charges and store closing costs and related tax impacts

A-1

(1)(2)(3) (1)

) )

)

)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Twelve Months Ended July 30, 2021

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Total Revenue ​$2,821,444 ​$ 0 ​ ​ 2,821,444
Store operating expense ​ 2,524,682 ​ (12,735 ​ ​ 2,511,947
General and administrative expense ​ 147,825 ​ (5,154 ​ ​ 142,671
Gain on sale and leaseback transactions ​ (217,722 ​ 217,722 ​ ​ 0
Operating income ​ 366,659 ​ (199,833 ​ ​ 166,826
Interest expense ​ 56,108 ​ (18,852 ​ ​ 37,256
Income before income taxes ​ 310,551 ​ (180,981 ​ ​ 129,570
Provision for income taxes ​ 56,038 ​ (48,582 ​ ​ 7,456

Net income ​$ 254,513 ​$(132,399 ​ ​$ 122,114

Adjusted for the non-cash amortization of the asset recognized from the gain on sale and leaseback
transactions
Adjusted for interest expense related to the termination of swaps and the convertible senior notes
offering
Adjusted for proxy contest-related expenses

Adjusted for the gain on sale of assets related to the sale and leaseback transaction
Adjusted for the tax impacts of (1), (2), (3), and (4) above

A-2

(1)(2)(3)(4)(5)

)
)

)
)
)
)
)
)

c/o Corporate Election ServicesP. O. Box 1150 Pittsburgh, PA 15230 V OT E B Y T ELEP HONE Please have your proxy card available when you call the toll-free number 1-888-693-8683 using a touch-tone telephone and follow the simple directions that will be presented to you.V OT E B Y I NT E R NET Please have your proxy card available when you access the website www.cesvote.com and follow the simple directions that will be presented to you.V OT E B Y M AI L Please mark, sign and date your proxy card and return it in the postage-paid envelope provided or return it to: Corporate Election Services,P.O. Box 1150, Pittsburgh, PA 15230. IMPORTANT: PLEASE COMPLETE, SIGN, DATE AND MAIL THIS PROXY CARD TODAY!If submitting your proxy by mail, please sign and datethe card below and fold and detach card at perforation before mailing. CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.Proxy Solicited by and on behalf of the Board of Directors for the Annual Meeting of Shareholders to be held on Thursday, November 16, 2023 PROXY CARD The shareholder(s) whose signature(s) appear(s) below hereby appoint(s) Sandra B. Cochran, William W. McCarten, and Richard M. Wolfson, and each of them, as proxies, with full power of substitution, to vote all shares that the shareholder(s) would be entitled to vote on all matters that may properly come before the Annual